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This information has been compiled in accordance with Section 65.5
of the California Agricultural Code and 1is herewith submitted to the State
Department of Agriculture, A.A. BROCK, Director; and to the Honorable Board
of Supervisors, County of Sutter.

Eber F. Beilby, Chairman
Ed F. DaCosse Barton J. Leach
Marshall Davis Harold W. Moore

These agricultural statistics show the farm acreage, production and
values of crops and livestock produced for marketing purposes only, in Sutter County,
California, covering the year of 1950.

No consideration has been given to such as poultry and dairy products, meat or
vegetables for family consumption.

This information is the combined effort of the Sutter County Department of
Agriculture together with valuable information from many sources including individual
farmers, processors, warehousemen, shippers, agricultural cooperatives and the P.M.A.,
U.S.D.A,, to all of whom we extend our appreciation.

T. D. Urbahns, Commissioner W. A. Greene Deputy Commissioner
Agricultural Inspectors
W. C Pitt D. F. Harris

Alice Willing, Clerk



CROP ACREAGE
HORTICULTURAL CROPS

Apricots 15
Apples 33
Cherries 148
Nectarines 38
Peaches, Freestone 273
Peaches, Cling 11,261
Plums 730
Prunes, Dried 4,472
Grapes 131
Pears 184
Persimmons 10
Figs

Olives

Strawberries

Berries

Walnuts, English 2,686
Walnuts, Black 36
Almonds 4,650
Pecans 4
Oranges 3
Lemons

ACREAGE OF NONBEARING TREES

Peaches, young trees 1,875
Plum, young trees 197
Prunes, young trees 1,216
Walnuts, young trees 2,362
Almonds, young trees 1,341
Apples 12
NURSERY STOCK GROWN

Fruit & Nut Trees
Tomato Plants
Ornamentals

TRUCK CROP

Potatoes

Sweet Potatoes

Beans 40,000
Sugar Beets 3,912

MARKET

PRODUCTION

20

200
210
308
2,300
140,767
1,898
12,500
429
1,356
3

3]

125
75,000
100,000
1,973
15,000
3,790
2,000
10,000
2,500

190,000
8,000,000

1,000

769,231
56,758

Bags

Tons

FARM VALUE

2,000.00
20,000.00
44,100.00
26,180.00

149,500.00
8,446,020.00
185,279.00
3,125,000.00
25,740.00
115,260.00
300.00
250.00

8,750.00

7,500.00
10,000.00

710,280.00
15,000.00
2,198,200.00
800.00
1,500.00
125.00

77,000.00
56,000.00
50,000.00

2,000.00
1,000.00
6,153,848.00
734,338.00



CROP
TRUCK CROPS (cont'd)

Melons

Tomatoes

Pumpkins

Squash

Hops

Vegetables for Freezing

FIELD CROPS

Barley
Corn, Ear
Milo
Wheat
Oats

Rice

Grain Hay
Alfalfa Hay

SEED CROPS

Melon Seed
Cucumber Seed
Pumpkin & Squash Seed
Alfalfa Seed

Sudan Seed
Ladino Clover Seed
Pea Seed

Vetch Seed

Flax

Safflower

Snap Beans

Sunflower
Turnip Seed

Lettuce Seed
Onion Seed
Mustard Seed

PASTURE CROPS

Grazing & Summer

Fallow Land

Irrigated Pasture
Butte Land Pasture
Grain Stubble Pasture
Rice Stubble

ACREAGE

1,000
4,000

25,715

2,500
35,000
1,750
44,000
5,000
7,000

30,000
14,000
41,000
30,000
25,000

MARKET
PRODUCTION

5,574
56,000
800
936
5,400

20,000
400
2,000
33,667
2,335
72,600
5,000
35,000

152,315
99,831
129,002
210,000
15,000
57,100
35,400
12,078
1,440
247,100
1,065

200,000
16,363

13,670
2,900
14,458

Tons $

FARM VALUE

220,934.00
1,344,000.00
5,160.00
14,040.00
604,800.00
50,000.00

90,000.00
20,000.00
100,000.00
2,289,356.00
140,100.00
6,461,400.00
90,000.00
630,000.00

52,963.00
39,582.00
33,989.00
46,200.00
120,000.00
65,665.00

149,578.00
75,487.00
5,760.00
8,648.00
6,479.00

14,000.00
1,634.00

14,322.00
2,835.00
1,012.00



CROP ACREAGE

POULTRY PRODUCTS

Turkeys
Chickens
Geese
Ducks

Baby Chicks

Eggs
APIARY PRODUCTS

Package Bees
Queen Bees
Honey

Wax

LIVESTOCK & IT'S PRODUCTS

Swine
Cattle

Veal Calves
Sheep
Lambs
Wool

Milk

Hoses
Rabbits

A.A.A. SUBSIDY

Sugar Beet Payments
A.C. P. Payments

MARKET

PRODUCTION

28,000
160,000
250

200
1,800,000
1,000,000

16,000
4,350
120
4,231

8,000
5,200
3,800
5,000
40,000
477,000
1,680,000
100

7,500
5,240,051

Tons
Lbs.

Head

Lbs.
" Fat
Head

$

FARM VALUE

168,000.00
145,000.00
500.00
750.00
325,000.00
400,000.00

88,000.00
4,350.00
21,600.00
1,692.00

280,000.00
1,444,000.00
247,000.00
80,000.00
960,000.00
309,050.00
1,5612,000.00

5,000.00
7,500.00

144,580.00
112,467.00
6,256,489.00



SUMMARY

FARM VALUES OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

1948 1949 1950

HORTICULTURAL CROPS $ 14,768,806.00 $ 10,583,130.00 $ 15,091,784.00
NURSERY CROPS 198,800.00 181,000.00 183,000.00
TRUCK CROPS 9,160,633.00 8,847,269.00 9,130,120.00
FIELD CROPS 9,269,046.00 11,494,040.00 10,630,856.00
SEED CROPS 801,741.00 505,351.00 638,154.00
POULTRY PRODUCTS 877,150.00 856,250.00 1,039,250.00
APIARY PRODUCTS 148,320.00 107,725.00 115,642.00
LIVESTOCK & IT'S PRODUCTS 4,343,300.00 3,919,400.00 4,844,550.00
PRODUCTION §  39,567,796.00 $§ 36,494,165.00 $ 41,673,356.00

GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS 115,818.98 236,400.39 257,047.00
TOTAL § 39,683,614.98 $ 36,730,565.39 $  41,930,403.00



