SUTTER COUNTY

Agricultural Production Report Of Crops and Livestock

*****1950****

Sutter County
Department of Agriculture

Mission Hall 459-2nd St. Yuba City, Calif.

SUTTER COUNTY AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION 1950

This information has been compiled in accordance with Section 65.5 of the California Agricultural Code and is herewith submitted to the State Department of Agriculture, A.A. BROCK, Director; and to the Honorable Board of Supervisors, County of Sutter.

Eber F. Beilby, Chairman

Ed F. DaCosse

Barton J. Leach

Marshall Davis

Harold W. Moore

These agricultural statistics show the farm acreage, production and values of crops and livestock produced for marketing purposes only, in Sutter County, California, covering the year of 1950.

No consideration has been given to such as poultry and dairy products, meat or vegetables for family consumption.

This information is the combined effort of the Sutter County Department of Agriculture together with valuable information from many sources including individual farmers, processors, warehousemen, shippers, agricultural cooperatives and the P.M.A., U.S.D.A., to all of whom we extend our appreciation.

T. D. Urbahns, Commissioner

W. A. Greene Deputy Commissioner

Agricultural Inspectors

W. C Pitt

D. F. Harris

Alice Willing, Clerk

	MARKET						
CROP	ACREAGE	PRODUCTION		FARM VALUE			
HORTICULTURAL CRO	<u>PPS</u>						
Apricots	15	20	Tons	\$	2,000.00		
Apples	33	200	**		20,000.00		
Cherries	148	210	11		44,100.00		
Nectarines	38	308	11		26,180.00		
Peaches, Freestone	273	2,300	п		149,500.00		
Peaches, Cling	11,261	140,767	n		8,446,020.00		
Plums	730	1,898			185,279.00		
Prunes, Dried	4,472	12,500	**		3,125,000.00		
Grapes	131	429	II		25,740.00		
Pears	184	1,356	11		115,260.00		
Persimmons	10	3	II		300.00		
Figs		5	11		250.00		
Olives		125	II		8,750.00		
Strawberries		75,000	Lbs.		7,500.00		
Berries		100,000	11		10,000.00		
Walnuts, English	2,686	1,973	Tons		710,280.00		
Walnuts, Black	36	15,000	Bags		15,000.00		
Almonds	4,650	3,790	Tons		2,198,200.00		
Pecans	4	2,000	Lbs.		800.00		
Oranges	3	10,000	Bxs.		1,500.00		
Lemons		2,500	Lbs.		125.00		
ACREAGE OF NONBEAR	ING TREES						
Peaches, young trees	1,875						
Plum, young trees	197						
Prunes, young trees	1,216						
Walnuts, young trees	2,362						
Almonds, young trees	1,341						
Apples	12						
NURSERY STOCK GROW	<u>/N</u>						
Fruit & Nut Trees		190,000			77,000.00		
Tomato Plants		8,000,000			56,000.00		
Ornamentals		3,000,000			50,000.00		
TRUCK CROP							
Potatoes		1,000	Bags		2,000.00		
Sweet Potatoes		1,000	Dago		1,000.00		
Beans	40,000	769,231	**		6,153,848.00		
Sugar Beets	3,912	56,758	Tons		734,338.00		
Cagar Doolo	0,012	00,700	. 0110		, 5 4,555.50		

MARKET

CROP	ACREAGE	PRODUCTION			FARM VALUE
TRUCK CROPS (cont'd)					
	4.000	5.574	_	•	000 004 00
Melons	1,000	5,574		\$	220,934.00
Tomatoes	4,000	56,000	17		1,344,000.00
Pumpkins		800	11		5,160.00
Squash		936			14,040.00
Hops		5,400	Bales		604,800.00
Vegetables for Freezing					50,000.00
FIELD CROPS					
Barley	25,715	20,000	Tons		90,000.00
Corn, Ear		400	11		20,000.00
Milo	2,500	2,000			100,000.00
Wheat	35,000	33,667	11		2,289,356.00
Oats	1,750	2,335			140,100.00
Rice	44,000	72,600	n		6,461,400.00
Grain Hay	5,000	5,000	n		90,000.00
Alfalfa Hay	7,000	35,000	u .		630,000.00
SEED CROPS					
Melon Seed		152,315	l he		52,963.00
Cucumber Seed		99,831	II		39,582.00
Pumpkin & Squash Seed		129,002			33,989.00
Alfalfa Seed		210,000	11		
Sudan Seed		15,000			46,200.00 120,000.00
Ladino Clover Seed		57,100			65,665.00
Pea Seed		35,400			149,578.00
Vetch Seed			"		75,487.00
Flax		1,440			
Safflower		247,100			5,760.00
Snap Beans	•	·			8,648.00
Sunflower		1,065	•		6,479.00
Turnip Seed		200,000 16,363	Lbs.		14,000.00
Lettuce Seed		13,670			1,634.00
Onion Seed		•	ш		14,322.00
		2,000			2,835.00
Mustard Seed		14,458			1,012.00
PASTURE CROPS					
Grazing & Summer					
Fallow Land	30,000				
Irrigated Pasture	14,000				
Butte Land Pasture	41,000				
Grain Stubble Pasture	30,000				
Rice Stubble	25,000	2			

MARKET

CROP	ACREAGE	PRODUCTION		F	ARM VALUE
POULTRY PRODUCTS					
Turkeys		28,000	Head	\$	168,000.00
Chickens		160,000	II .		145,000.00
Geese		250	"		500.00
Ducks		500	11		750.00
Baby Chicks		1,800,000	"		325,000.00
Eggs		1,000,000	Doz		400,000.00
APIARY PRODUCTS					
Package Bees		16,000			88,000.00
Queen Bees		4,350			4,350.00
Honey		120	Tons		21,600.00
Wax		4,231	Lbs.		1,692.00
LIVESTOCK & IT'S PRODU	<u>JCTS</u>				
Swine		8,000	Head		280,000.00
Cattle		5,200	n		1,444,000.00
Veal Calves		3,800	11		247,000.00
Sheep		5,000	"		80,000.00
Lambs		40,000	11		960,000.00
Wool		477,000	Lbs.		309,050.00
Milk		1,680,000	" Fat		1,512,000.00
Hoses			Head		5,000.00
Rabbits		7,500	"		7,500.00
		5,240,051			
A.A.A. SUBSIDY					
Sugar Beet Payments					144,580.00
A.C. P. Payments					112,467.00
•					6,256,489.00

SUMMARY

FARM VALUES OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

	1948	1949	1950
HORTICULTURAL CROPS	\$ 14,768,806.00	\$ 10,583,130.00	\$ 15,091,784.00
NURSERY CROPS	198,800.00	181,000.00	183,000.00
TRUCK CROPS	9,160,633.00	8,847,269.00	9,130,120.00
FIELD CROPS	9,269,046.00	11,494,040.00	10,630,856.00
SEED CROPS	801,741.00	505,351.00	638,154.00
POULTRY PRODUCTS	877,150.00	856,250.00	1,039,250.00
APIARY PRODUCTS	148,320.00	107,725.00	115,642.00
LIVESTOCK & IT'S PRODUCTS	 4,343,300.00	 3,919,400.00	 4,844,550.00
PRODUCTION	\$ 39,567,796.00	\$ 36,494,165.00	\$ 41,673,356.00
GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS	 115,818.98	 236,400.39	257,047.00
TOTAL	\$ 39,683,614.98	\$ 36,730,565.39	\$ 41,930,403.00